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(c) Koads and wells are being pro-Tided in the area allotted for rehabilitation at Company’s cost.

The Company is selecting persons
-who have a certain educational qualification, from among the persons to be evicted, for training them to take up jobs in the Cochin Fertilizer Project.

Permission has been given to the owners to take the structures in the acquired land costing less than

1.000 free of cost.

Judgement in E^ionage Case
894. Shri Utiya: Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government’s attention has been drawn to the judgement delivered by the Presidency Magistrate, Calcutta in the Azizul Islam espionage case;

(b) whether it is a fact that there is no law under which espionage cases can be prosecuted and conviction oblained in peace time and/or/when Ihere is no emergency; and

(c) if so, whether Government have under consideration a proposal to introduce legislation making espionage offences punishable with imprisonment and fine?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Home Affairs (Shri Vidya Cbaran Shokla): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c). The Indian Official Secrets Act, 1923 provides for prosecution of persons involved in espionage cases even in peace time. It is proposed to make the existing provisions of the Act more rffective and an amending Bill has been introduced in the Lok Sabha for this purpose.

Inland Letters
895. Shrimati Ramdnlari Sinha: Will the Minister of Communications be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that inland letters are not available in most of the Post Offices of Patna and muffasil lor several days;
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(b) whether it is also a fact that in Mahendrughat Post Office of Patna, there was a dearth of inland letters for several days in the second week of October;

(c) if so, the reasons therefor; and

(d) whether Govenrment are aware that such scarcity has resulted in black-marketing of .inland letters?

The Minister of State in the Departments of Parliamentary Affairs and Communications (Shri Jaganatha Rao): (a) There had been some shortages of Inland Letter Cards in post Offices under Patna H.O. in the first fortnight of October, 1966.

(b) There is no post office by the name of Mahendrughat. There was however shortage of Inland Letter Cards in the first fortnight of October
1966 at Mahendru Sub Post Office under Patna H.O.

(c) Due to lack of printing capacity there had been inadequate supply of Inland Letter Cards from the Controller of Stamps, Nasik Hoad.

(d) No such information is available with the Department. However necessary foreign exchange has been released and orders for additioxial printing equipment have been placed for augmenting the capacity for printing of Inland Letter Cards at the Security Press, 'Nasik.
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PriYate College Manafc KenuA

897. Shri Vasuderan Nait;
Shri Warlor:

WiU the Minister of pleased to state:

Education be

(a) whether all the private college managements in Kerala have implemented the revised salary scales for college teachers;

(b) if not, which are the colleges that have not yet implemented the same; and

(c) the steps taken for the speedy implementation of the revised scales?

The Minister of Education (Shri
M. C. Chagla): (a) to (c). The information is being Collected and will be laid on the Table of the Sabha in due course.

Unscmpiiloiis Contractora
S98. ShriUtiya:

Shri Madha Limaye:
Sbri Kishen Pattmayalc:

Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 302 on the 27tli
July, 1966 and state:

(a) whether the list of unscrupulous contractors/suppliers/cleaning agents has since been prepared; and

(b) whether the action indicated iu part (b) of the said answer has aiM been taken?

The M in i^ r of State in the Ministry of Home Affairs and Minister of Defence Sunriies hi the Ministry of Defence (Shri Hathi): (a) Lists of Unscrupulous Contractors/Suppliers/
Cleaning Agents are under preparation by the different D ^artm ents, Undertakings and Administrations.

(b) Necessary action will be taken as soon as the lists are ready.
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